

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 4/18/2017 Effective Date: Reference No.: LTR 04182017b Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s):
Sponsor(s):

Item Title: Proposed letter to Mr. James McCament, Acting Director, U.S. Citizenship and

Immigration Services and Ms. Mary Gibert, Regional Commissioner Public

Buildings Service, U.S. General Services Administration, urging USCIS to finalize its Lease and Occupancy agreement with GSA; and that GSA finalize its lease with

Town Center at Camp Springs LP.

Drafter: Leroy D. Maddox, Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Robert J. Williams, Jr., Council Administrator

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
04/18/2017	County Council	authorized for Chair's	
		signature	

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Franklin, that this Agenda Letter be authorized for Chair's signature. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

This letter urges the finalization of the lease for the headquarters of the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) with Town Center at Camp Springs, LP. Prince George's County has less than 4 percent of the region's federal office leasing space; in spite of the fact that more than 75,000 federal workers call Prince George's County home. Prince George's County has offered a significant incentive package to the developer through the County's Economic Development Incentive Fund, Payment in Lieu of Taxes, Enterprise Zone tax credits, and Tax Incentive Financing Bonds.

Document(s): U.S. Citizensship & Immigration Services Headquarters Leter